Quantified Economic and Operational Losses 

Analysis of sampled SMEs following cyber incidents reveals a substantial and immediate burden of cost (Sonkar 

et al., 2025): 

1. Direct Financial Loss: The mean Financial Loss Due to Breaches was reported at Rs. 25,00,000 

(Twenty-five Lakh Rupees), with the recorded losses ranging dramatically from a minimum of Rs. 50,000 

to a maximum of Rs. 75,00,000 (Sonkar et al., 2025). The substantial variability in these losses, evidenced 

by a large standard deviation of Rs. 15,00,000, highlights the potential for unpredictable and catastrophic